

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2017**

(APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS)

IN

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 194 OF 2016

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

RAVINDRA KUMAR & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE-REPORT**

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Application seeking exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.**

**Issue notice.**

**Tag with SLP(C) NO.4371 of 2011."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, the instant writ petition has been tagged with SLP(C) No. 4371 of 2011.

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by speed post on 13.04.2016 and the same has been delivered to both the respondents as per the tracking information of the postal authorities. However, no one has entered appearance on behalf of any of the respondents so far.

It is further submitted that the writ petition above-mentioned along with other connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.09.2016 with office report dated 19.09.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"At the request of Mr. Abhish Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the respondents-State, four weeks' time is granted to the respondents-State to file vakalatnama and the counter affidavit in the writ petitions.**

**Put up thereafter."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, no vakalatnama/counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent-State so far.

It is lastly submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has on 08.02.2017 filed an application for directions and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 2 of 2017.

Service of notice is complete.

The application in the writ petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:  
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR